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Honorable Elwyn H. Thomas
Administrator
Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission
350 South Decatur Street
Montgomery, Alabama  36130-1925
Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission – Meals – State Funds – Meetings – Refreshments
The Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission may provide a meal and/or refreshments to attendees at a meeting if the meal is merely incidental to the business of the meeting.
Dear Mr. Thomas:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

May the Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission provide refreshments or meals to participants in mandatory meetings where the meals are merely incidental to the meeting?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Advisory Board of the Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission (“Commission”) is required to meet at least four times per year.  Ala. Code § 24-6-3(10) (2007).  The members of the Commission reside in different parts of the state, and some are required by law to reside in certain congressional districts. The Commission holds meetings during the midday hours. This is to allow the members to travel to and from the meeting place in Montgomery on the days of the meetings and to avoid paying overnight per diem. You ask whether it is permissible to provide lunch for the members during the meetings if the meal is merely incidental to the business of the meeting.

In previous opinions, this Office has determined that a state agency may provide meals where the meals are merely incidental to the meetings and the meeting extends through lunch or a mealtime.  In an opinion to Honorable Tommy Flowers, this Office stated the following:
This Office has previously held that public funds may be used to pay for meals and/or refreshments served at business meetings when the meetings are directly related to the business of the entity and the meals and refreshments are incidental to the meeting. Opinions to Honorable Ed Richardson, State Superintendent of Education, dated August 29, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00270; to Honorable Samuel Earle Hobbs, Chancellor, University of Alabama, dated February 10, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00166; to Honorable George Allen Desmond, Chairman, Bibb County Commission, dated May 20, 1987, A.G. No. 87-00184; and to Honorable Thomas R. Elliott Jr., City Attorney, City of Midfield, dated February 5, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00168. In order for the meals to be an incidental part of the meeting, the primary purpose of the gathering must be to have an official meeting at which business is conducted, not a social gathering at which food is provided. Opinion to Honorable Ed Richardson at 3.

Opinion to Honorable Tommy Flowers, Director, State Personnel Department, dated February 27, 2001, A.G. 2001-102. See also, opinion to Honorable Robert L. Childree, State Comptroller, Department of Finance, dated April 26, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-168.  The same reasoning and conclusion are applicable to the question at hand.

CONCLUSION


The Commission may provide a meal and/or refreshments to attendees at a meeting if the meal is merely incidental to the business of the meeting. 

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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